THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF MICROMERITICS INSTRUMENT CORP. AND MAY BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART.
004/16827/04MSDS
X of  4 004/16827/04MSDS A
PAGE   NUMBERSIZE
K. Massengill
A. Dovin
J. Mocny
P. Hendrix

REL. NO.CHKDATEBYREV REVISION DESCRIPTION
990184 GRK 3/8/99 C. Bills- Formal Release
990544 JP 12/28/99 C. BillsA New format & numbering system
000073 JP 2/22/00 C. BillsB Revisions to sec.7,8 and flashpoint
000195 JP 3/14/00 C. BillsC Add Flammability code
030222 JM 04/10/03 MD D Revision
040293 JM 07/29/04 JP E Revision
SEDISPERSE RINSE
(4 LITER)
INSTRUMENT CORPORATION
4356 COMMUNICATIONS DR.
NORCROSS, GA  30093-2901  U.S.A.
MSDS  Cover  Sheet
110098 F Updated section 14 MTA 03/24/11
Micromeritics Material Safety Data Sheet
Title : Sedisperse Rinse (4-L) MSDS No. : 004/16827/04MSDS
Date of Preparation : 03/24/11 Revision : F
Page 1 of 3
 Section 1 - Chemical Product and Company Identification
Product/Chemical Name: Sedisperse Rinse
Chemical Formula: Not Applicable
CAS Number: Not Applicable
Other Designations: Not Applicable
General Use: Not Applicable
Supplier:  Micromeritics Instrument Corp.   Contact: Human Resources
   4356 Communications Dr.   Phone:  (770) 662-3620
Norcross, GA  30093-2901 USA   Fax:  (770) 662-3696
Manufacturer:
  Micromeritics Instrument Corp., 4356 Communications Dr, Norcross, GA  30093-2901 USA,
  Phone: (770) 662-3678  EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER 800-255-3924 (ChemTel)
  Contact: Joanne Mocny
Section 2 - Composition / Information on Ingredients
Ingredient Name CAS Number % wt or
% vol
Odorless Mineral Spirits 8052-41-3 >99.0%
Emerest 2421 25496-72-4 <1.0%
Trace Impurities:
 OSHA PEL
ACGIH TLV
NIOSH REL
NIOSH
Ingredient TWA STEL TWA STEL TWA STEL IDLH
Odorless Mineral
Spirits
100 ppm none estab. 100 ppm none estab. none estab. none estab. none estab.
Emerest 2421 none estab. none estab. none estab. none estab. none estab. none estab. none estab.
Section 3 - Hazards Identification
  Emergency Overview
Potential Health Effects
Primary Entry Routes: Inhalation, skin contact
Target Organs: Not Applicable
Acute Effects
Inhalation: Excessive inhalation can cause nasal and respiratory irritation
Eye: Can cause irritation, redness, tearing
Skin: Prolonged or repeated contact can cause moderate irritation, dermatitis
Ingestion: Can cause gastrointestinal irritation, nausea, vomiting, and diarrhea
Carcinogenicity: Not Applicable
Medical Conditions Aggravated by Long-Term Exposure: Not Applicable
Chronic Effects: Not Applicable
HMIS
H
F
R
1
2
0
PPE†
†Sec. 8
MSDS No. 004/16827/04MSDS Sedisperse Rinse (4-L) Rev:  F
Page 2 of  3
Section 4 - First Aid Measures